
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the PERSONNEL Committee will be held at 6.30 pm on 
WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2023 in the Council Chamber. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 
2.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 

MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, 

OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda. 
  
 

 

 
4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 
 
5.   LGA DEBATE NOT HATE CAMPAIGN 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 Report of Director of Resources - enclosed 
 

 
 
6.   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24 

 
(Pages 9 - 30) 

 Report of Director of Resources – enclosed 
 

 
 
7.   PROPOSED CHANGES TO ANNUAL LEAVE 

 
(Pages 31 - 34) 

 Report of Director of resources - enclosed 
 

 
 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
8.   ANNUAL REVIEW OF UNION FACILITIES AGREEMENT (Pages 35 - 40) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 Report of Director of Resources  - enclosed. 

 
 

 
9.   E-RECRUITMENT SYSTEM UPDATE 

 
(Pages 41 - 46) 

 Report of Director of Resources - enclosed 
 

 
 
10.   MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS 

 
 

 
11.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 

BODIES 
 

 

 
12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 
 
13.   HR DATA RETENTION POLICY 

 
Report of Director of Resources - enclosed 
 

(Pages 47 - 64) 

 
14.   PAYMENT OF HONORARIA 

 
Report of Director of Resources – enclosed 
 

(Pages 65 - 68) 

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
15.   GENERAL STAFFING UPDATE 

 
Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 
 

(Pages 69 - 74) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Personnel – Councillor Susan Bibby (Chair), 
Councillor Stephen Atkinson, Councillor Richard Bennett, Councillor Angeline 
Humphreys, Councillor Donna O'Rourke, Councillor David Peat OBE, Councillor Sarah 
Rainford (Vice-Chair), Councillor Jennifer (Jenni) Schumann and Councillor Robert 
Thompson. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of Personnel 
 
Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 26 October 2022, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor S Bibby (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
S Atkinson 
R Bennett 
A Humpheys 
 

D O'Rourke 
D Peat 
J Schumann 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Head of Human Resources and Director of 
Resources 
 

405 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies from the meeting were received from Councillors S Rainford and R 
Thompson. 
  

406 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 August 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
With reference to minute number 248 Update on National Pay Consultations 2022/23, 
The Head of Human Resources updated Committee. Following consideration, Unison 
and GMB members had voted to accept the pay offer, however, Unite members had 
voted to reject. A meeting of the Joint Trade Unions was scheduled on 1 November 
2022 to agree a final decision. 
  
 

407 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
  
 

408 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
  
 

409 EU POLICY CHANGES  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report updating members on the impact of EU 
Policy Changes. 
  
Following the UK’s departure from the EU, new guidance from the government was 
expected on how employment laws would change. The report explained that under 
the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill, all retained EU law contained in 
domestic secondary legislation would be revoked on 31 Decem
[...]
w of the current workforce and was useful for workforce 
planning as well as meeting the requirements of the Equality Act 2010. 
  
 

411 IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW RECRUITMENT SYSTEM AND REVIEW OF 
CURRENT RECRUITMENT PRACTICES  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report informing members regarding the 
implementation of a new e-recruitment system. 
  
In March 2019, the Council had approved a capital bid for a new e-recruitment system 
at a cost of £22,500 for implementation in the financial year 2023/24. The report 
noted that, in regards to procurement, the Council were in the process of investigating 
possible systems in line with Contract Procedure Rules. 
  
As part of the implementation of the new system, review would be required of current 
HR processes, candidate specifications, and job descriptions, for consistency. 
Training would also be needed for managers. Undertaking the process would provide 
the Council with a future proof provision and a robust system for auditing. Further 
information would follow in due course. 
  
 

412 MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
There were no minutes from working groups. 

Page 4



 

 
 

  
 

413 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
  
 

414 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That by virtue of the next item of business being exempt information 
under Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting. 
  
 

415 REQUEST FOR HONORARIUM  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report requesting that Committee authorise a 
payment of honorarium to a member of staff in the Council’s Legal Team. 
  
The report explained that following a period of absence from 7 February 2021, the 
Council’s Legal Officer left the Council on 4 April 2021. The post had since remained 
vacant. The report listed the work and service improvements that had been carried 
out by the member of 
[...]
verall 
the result would be a saving of £5,440 to the Council. CMT had considered and 
supported this proposal on 12 October 2022. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  

1.    Approve the deletion of post of Legal Officer from the establishment; 
  

2.    Approve the inclusion of new post of Lawyer Property and Commercial 
(0.5FTE) within the establishment; 
  

3.    Approve the increase of contractual hours for the post of Legal Assistant from 
18.5 to 37; and 
  

4.    Approve the creation of a job share for the post of Legal Assistant. 
  
 

417 GENERAL STAFFING UPDATE  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report informing members of general staffing 
matters since the last committee meeting. The report included information on 
appointments and resignations, internal movements, establishment changes, training 
and retirements. 
  
The report noted that 6 new staff had been appointed between 16 August 2022 and 
15 October 2022 and that there had been 4 leavers in the same period. The report 
also noted that 3 members of staff had commenced Qualification training. 
  
 
The meeting closed at 6.52 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, 
Rebecca Tait rebecca.tait@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 6



3-23p 

1 of 1 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

                                                                                                                                                             
meeting date: 18 JANUARY 2023 
title: LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION DEBATE NOT HATE CAMPAIGN 
submitted by: HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
principal author: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To consider whether to sign up to the LGA’s Debate Not Hate campaign 

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Seven in ten councillors reported experiencing abuse or intimidation in the last year 

according to the LGA's 2022 councillor census. LGA state they are starting to build a 
picture of the level of abuse and intimidation councillors receive on a daily basis for 
simply carrying out the role in their community. 

 
3 ACTION BEING TAKEN BY LGA 
 
3.1 The LGA has launched a new toolkit which outlines different ways councils and 

councillors can support the Debate Not Hate campaign objectives and take action. 
 

3.2 Since launching the Debate Not Hate campaign in June at the LGA's annual 
conference, over 400 councillors have signed up to LGA’s public statement where 
councils are committing to tackle this issue, publicly denouncing the unacceptable 
abuse councillors and officers face. 
 

3.3 LGA’s Debate Not Hate campaign aims to raise public awareness of the role of 
councillors in their communities, encourage healthy debate and improve the responses 
and support for local politicians facing abuse and intimidation. 
 

3.4 The LGA’s Debate Not Hate campaign also aims to tackle the abuse and intimidation 
councillors face from the public for carrying out their role. The new Debate Not Hate 
toolkit is aimed at engaging councillors and councils with the campaign suggesting 
actions to push for change and raise awareness of this important issue.  
 

3.5 The campaign promotes the use of several posters, banners, press releases and 
backgrounds. 

 
4 ISSUES 
 
4.1 With the local elections planned for May 2023, the use of this campaign may be timely 

for internal and external communications. 
 
5 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE  
 
5.1 Agree to support the LGA’s Debate Not Hate campaign. 
 
HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES   
 
P3-23/DES/AC 
5 January 2023 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: Debate Not Hate Guidelines attached 

DECISION

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1-23p 

1 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  

 
meeting date: 18 JANUARY 2023 
title: PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24 
submitted by: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES  
principal author: HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To review, approve and adopt the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24 in 

accordance with the Localism Act 2011. 
 

1.2 To recommend the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24 to Full Council for 
approval. 

 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions: 
 

 Council’s Ambitions: The effective control and implementation of remuneration 
across the organisation supports our ambition to be a well-managed Council.   
 

 Corporate Priorities: This policy contributes to the priority to maintain critical 
financial management and controls, and ensure the authority provides Council 
taxpayers with value for money. 
 

 Other considerations: None. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Localism Act came into force on 15 November 2011.  Sections 38-43 of the Act 

refer to ‘Pay Accountability’ and sets out the requirements for Councils to determine 
and publish an Annual Pay Policy Statement. 

 
2.2 The purpose of the Pay Policy is to ensure there is transparency as to how pay and 

remuneration is set by the Council, for all of its employees and particularly for its most 
senior level posts. 

 
2.3 The Council was required to publish its first Pay Policy Statement by 31 March 2012.  

Thereafter, the Policy must be reviewed annually and approved by Full Council prior 
to the end of March each year. 

 
3. ISSUES 
 
3.1 The current policy has been reviewed and updated and the Pay Policy Statement for 

2023/24 is attached at Appendix A.   
 
3.2 The Pay Policy sets out the existing approach to the remuneration of all posts 
  within the Council.  In particular it specifies certain mandatory requirements  
 that must be detailed within the Policy. This refers to: 
 

 the pay structure of the Council and how it is set; 
 

 Senior Management Remuneration, providing details of the pay grade for posts 
defined as Chief Officer and the accompanying allowances; 
 

 the recruitment arrangements for a Chief Officer; 

DECISION 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



1-23p 

2 

 
 the relationship between the salaries of Chief Officers and other employees; 

 
 details of the lowest paid posts within the Council; 

 
 Employer’s Pension Contribution details; 

 
 termination of employment payments. 

 
3.3 Any changes to the Pay Policy Statement need to be approved by Full Council and 

then the revised statement must be published on the Council’s website from 1 April 
2023. 

 
4. RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
4.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 
 

 Resources: No financial implications. 
 

 Technical, Environmental and Legal: Failure to comply with the requirements of 
the Act could result in sanctions. 
 

 Political: There are no political implications. 
 

 Reputation: Failure to comply could result in negative publicity and potentially on 
a national scale. 

 
5. RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
 
5.1  Receive the report. 
 
5.2 Recommend the Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24 for approval by Full Council at its 

meeting on 7 March 2023.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
DAWN EVANS-STOREY    JANE PEARSON 
HEAD OF HR      DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
P1-23/DES/AC 
5 January 2023 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
APPENDIX A 
Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 
 
For further information please ask for Dawn Evans-Storey, ext 4402.

Page 10



APPENDIX A  

January 2023 

 
 

PAY POLICY 
STATEMENT 2023/2024 
 
 

Page 11



 

 

CONTENTS 
 
 

1.  Introduction and Purpose ............................................................................................ 1 
2.  Other legislation relevant to pay and remuneration .................................................... 1 
3.  Definition of Officers Covered by the Policy Statement............................................... 1 
4.  Pay Structure .............................................................................................................. 2 
5.  Senior Management Remuneration ............................................................................ 4 
6.  Chief Executive Remuneration ......................................
[...]
rnment Pension Scheme must be authorised by the: 

 
- Corporate Management Team; 

 - the relevant Director; 
 - Head of Human Resources. 
 

8.4 Applications for flexible retirement will be submitted to Personnel Committee for 
approval. 

 

8.5 Applications for flexible retirement from the Chief Executive, Directors or Heads of 
Service must have the approval of Personnel and Policy and Finance Committees. 

 
Signatures: 
 
……………………………………………… Chief Executive 
 
……………………………………………… Head of HR  
 
……………………………………………… UNISON Branch Secretary 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



2-23p 
1 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

                                                                                                                                                             
meeting date: 18 JANUARY 2023 
title: PROPOSED CHANGES TO ANNUAL LEAVE 
submitted by: HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
principal author: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 Approval requested to update the Council’s annual leave provision in line with the Local 

Government Services Pay Agreement 2022/23 
  
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In November 2022, the National Joint Council (NJC) for Local Government services 

(Green Book) notified us of the settled pay agreement for 2022/23. This included 
changes to annual leave entitlement with effect from 1 April 2023. 

 

 
 
 

  

DECISION

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



2-23p 
2 

3 LOCAL AGREEMENT 
 
3.1  On 27 October 2021, following a review of the Council’s pay line and conditions of 

service, Personnel Committee agreed the following changes to annual leave with effect 
from 1 October 2021:  

 
• the basic annual leave entitlement of 22 days be increased by 5 days for employees 

with five years or more Local Government service 
 

• in addition, it was also agreed a further 1 day annual leave entitlement after 5 years’ 
service with Ribble Valley Borough Council and a further 1 day annual leave after 10 
years’ service with Ribble Valley Borough Council 

 
3.2 The following table indicates the current position in line with Local Government 

provisions and the local agreement made by Personnel Committee in October 2021. 
 

Governing 
body 

On 
appointment 

with 5 or 
more years 

local 
government 

service 

with 5 or more 
years local 

government service 
& 1 extra day if 

worked for RVBC 
for 5 years 

with 5 or more 
years local 
government 

service & 1 extra 
day if worked for 

RVBC for 10 years 
NJC 22 25 N/A N/A 
RVBC 22 27 28 29 

 
3.3  The pay agreement for Chief officers and Chief Executives for 2022/23 does not 

include the extra days leave as allowances paid to Chief Officers are outside of the 
pay agreement and determined locally by NJC.  

 
4 FOR DECISION 
 
4.1 As stated above the NJC leave change comes into effect from 1 April 2023. The 

minimum paid annual leave entitlement will be 23 days with a further 3 days after 5 
years of continuous service. 

 
4.2 The NJC have made it clear that their full expectation is that the additional day’s leave 

be applied for all NJC staff regardless of existing local arrangements.  
 
4.3 If members agree to the further 1 day of annual leave in addition to the previously 

agreed local arrangement, then the annual leave entitlement with effect from 1 April 
2023 will be as shown in the table below 

 

Governing 
Body 

On 
appointment 

with 5 or 
more years 

local 
government 

service 

with 5 or more 
years local 
government 

service & 1 extra 
day if worked for 
RVBC for 5 years 

with 5 or more 
years local 

government service 
& 1 extra day if 

worked for RVBC 
for 10 years 

NJC 23 26 N/A N/A 
RVBC 23 28 29 30 

 
  

Page 32



2-23p 
3 

5 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
5.1 Whilst we provide annual leave above NJC provisions, these types of enhancements 

are not exclusive to RVBC. Many local authorities improve their entitlement by local 
agreement.  

 
6 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE  
 
6.1 Approve the additional 1 day annual leave for all NJC staff with effect from 1 April 2023 

as announced in the Local Government Services Pay Agreement for 2022/23 
 
 
 
HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES  
 
P2-23/DES/AC 
5 January 2023 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Personnel Committee minutes from 27 October 2021 
 
For further information please ask for Dawn Evans-Storey, extension 4402 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



5-23p 
1 of 6 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
 

meeting date: 18 JANUARY 2023 
title: ANNUAL REVIEW OF UNION FACILITIES AGREEMENT 
submitted by: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
principal author: HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 

 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 To update Members on the operation of the Union Facilities Agreement over the last 

12 months. 
 

1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions: 
 

• Community Objectives – None. 
 

• Corporate Priorities – Monitoring of time spent on union matters ensures that we 
meet our main objective to be “a well-managed Council providing efficient 
services based on identified customer needs.” 

 
• Other considerations – To ensure that the Council can accurately fulfil the 

requirements of the Local Government Transparency code and that time spent 
on union duties by representatives is effective, proportionate and does not affect 
service delivery. 

 
2 BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) issued a revised 

Transparency Code in October 2014, which specified what open data local 
authorities must publish. One category of data was specifically concerned with time 
spent on union duties and the Code specified that Councils must publish the 
following items of information: 

 
• Total number (absolute and full-time equivalent) of staff who are union 

representatives (including general, learning and health and safety 
representatives). 

 
• Total number (absolute and full-time equivalent) of union representatives who 

devote at le
[...]
 training 
Time spent dealing with internal meetings* 45hrs. 41 mins 

 
Total 125 hrs. 11 mins = approximately 17 days 
(based on a standard day of 7hrs 24 mins) 

 
For 2021 (January 2021 to December 2021) the total number of hours was 122 hrs. 37 
mins i.e. approximately 16 days (based on a standard day of 7hrs 24 mins).  
* This includes regular monthly meetings with HR, CMT meetings, Job Evaluation work and accompanying 
staff at HR related meetings. 

 
We will use this data to meet the criteria outlined in section 2 above. 

 
3.5 The Facilities Agreement has worked very well over the course of the last 12 months, 

and I will continue to produce an annual report to Committee for information purposes. 
 

4 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 

• Resources: The Facilities Agreement ensures that time spent on union duties 
represents an effective use of time and fits in with department workloads. 

 
• Technical, Environmental and Legal: We are required to publish specific 

information to meet the demands of the Local Government Transparency Code. 
 

• Political: No implications identified. 
 

• Reputation: No implications identified. 
 

• Equality & Diversity – No implications identified. 

Page 36



5-23p 
3 of 6 

5 CONCLUSION 
 

5.1 The data recorded and collated will enable us to publish the necessary information to 
meet the requirements of the Local Government Transparency Code. 

 
 
 

HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 

P5-23/DES/AC 
5January 2023 
 
For further information please ask for Dawn Evans-Storey, ext. 4402. 

Page 37



 

 

APPENDIX A 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

FACILITIES 
AGREEMENT 

TIME OFF FOR 
TRADE UNION DUTIES 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agreed October 2016  
Last updated January 2022 

Page 38



Page 1

 

 

1. The Branch Secretary will be allowed 1 hour between 11am and 12 noon on Mondays, 
and Fridays, and between 2pm and 3pm on Wednesdays, to deal with union matters. 

 
2. The Branch Secretary may book one of the rooms in the Counci
[...]
aining 

subject to the approval of their Head of Service and existing workloads/impact on 
service delivery. Requests to attend the training must be submitted to the Head of 
Service well in advance. Members who attend training will be credited with a standard 
half or full day as per our normal arrangements for training. 

 
10. The current Branch Secretary is Linda Boyer. 

 
Theresa Sanderson Chair 
Christine Speak Membership and Communications 
James Marshall Treasurer 
Mark Cookson Communications 
Karen Kenyon Health & Safety Officer 
Peter Lancaster Sports/Social 
Liz Nash Welfare 
Lauren Bury Workplace Contact 

Page 39



Page 2

 

 

All the above named must clock out if they are dealing with Union matters 
during works time and complete a flexi adjustment card accordingly. 

 
 

Page 40



7-23p 

1 of 2 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

                                                                                                                                                             
meeting date: 18 JANUARY 2023 
title: E-RECRUITMENT SYSTEM UPDATE   
submitted by: HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
principal author: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 

1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To provide an update on the proposed E-Recruitment system and Onboarding plans for 
the Council. 

1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

 Community Objectives – To be a well-managed Council 

 Corporate Priorities – To continue to be a responsive Council, meeting the needs of the 
people who work in the borough 

 Other Considerations – To ensure the Council complies with:  

o The Equality Act (2010) 

o Rehabilitation of Offenders Act (1974) 

o Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act (2006) 

o Data Protection Act (1998) 

o Employment Rights Act (1996) 

2  BACKGROUND 

2.1 In March 2019 the Council approved a capital bid for a new e-recruitment system at a cost 
of £22,500 for implementation in the financial year 2023/24. This was to provide an ‘end-
to-end’ recruitment process. 

2.2 The recruitment process can be broken down into the following areas: 

2.2.1 ‘E-Recruitment’. Advertisement and correspondence of the recruitment process up until 
selection of the successful candidate is done digitally  

2.2.2 ‘Appointment’. The process of appointment which includes exchanging contracts, taking 
references, qualification checks etc. This takes us to the point when a start date is agreed. 
All information is exchanged is done digitally through a portal that HR and the employee 
have access to for live sharing of information, chats and updates. This approach helps 
keep the applicants ‘warm’ through this stage of appointment, it also speeds up the 
process, and reduces paper costs‘ 

2.2.3 Onboarding’ is when there are a number of short training sessions that the employee will 
be asked to undertake prior to their first day of employment. This is completed on-line at 
home. This training covers the standards expected and also essential information needed 
for day one, such as health and safety and safeguarding. This not only provides employer 
protection from day one, but  also keeps the employee engaged with us as we are 
demonstrating an immediate commitment to their training and integration. Helping foster 
a supportive relationship between both parties. 

INFORMATION

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



7-23p 

2 of 2 

3  ISSUES 

3.1  When the initial quote for the recruitment system was received and subsequently 
approved, it did not provide a full ‘end-to-end’ process. The quote provided was only for 
an e-recruitment system as detailed in 2.2.1 above. 

3.2 An updated quote for 2.2.2 and 2.2.3 has been obtained from our current software 
provider. Continuing to use the same provider reduces the need to enter information onto 
different systems as it is all held and updated within one programme. Annex 1 shows the 
updated capital bid. 

3.3 Other stand-alone systems are being considered. However, data migra
[...]
 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 LGA Debate Not Hate Campaign
	6 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24
	7 Proposed Changes to Annual Leave
	8 Annual review of Union Facilities agreement
	1.	PURPOSE
	2	BACKGROUND
	3	ISSUES
	Total 125 hrs. 11 mins = approximately 17 days
	4	RISK ASSESSMENT

	5	CONCLUSION

	9 E-Recruitment System Update
	7-23p
	7-23p annex

	13 HR Data Retention Policy
	Appendix 1 - Data Retention Policy
	Appendix to policy - Retention and Disposal

	14 Payment of Honoraria
	15 General staffing update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Personnel 
 
Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 18 January 2023, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor S Bibby (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
S Atkinson 
D O'Rourke 
 

S Rainford 
J Schumann 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive and Director of Resources 
 

594 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies from the meeting were received from Councillors: R. Bennett, A. 
Humphreys, D. Peat and R. Thompson. 
  
 

595 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 October were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
  
 

596 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
  
 

597 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
  
 

598 LGA DEBATE NOT HATE CAMPAIGN  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report for members to consider as to whether 
to sign up to the Local Government Association’s (LGA’s) ‘Debate Not Hate’ 
campaign. 
  
Members were reminded that according to the LGA's 2022 councillor census, seven 
in ten councillors reported experiencing abuse or intimidation in the last year.   
In addition, the LGA have stated that they are starting to build a picture of the level of 
abuse and intimidation councillors receive daily for simply carrying out the role in their 
community.  
  
The Report noted that the ‘Debate Not Hate’ campaign aims to raise public 
awareness of the role of councillors in their communities, encourage healthy debate 
and improve the responses and support for local politicians facing abuse and 
intimidation and with local elections planned for May 2023, the campaign would be 
very timely. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 

1.    Agree to support the LGA’s Debate Not Hate campaign. 



 

 
 

  
2.    Agree to take the item to the next meeting of the Parish Council Liaison 

Committee (2 February 2023) 
  
 

599 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report asking members to review, approve 
and adopt the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24 in accordance with the 
Localism Act 2011 and to recommend the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24 
be submitted to Full Council for approval. 
  
Members were reminded that to ensure transparency as to how pay and 
remuneration was set by the Council, it was a legal requirement for public sector 
organisations to publish their Pay Policy Statement on an annual basis.  
  
The Pay Policy Statement sets out the existing approach to the remuneration of all 
posts within the Council. It specifies certain mandatory requirements that must be 
detailed within the policy.  
  
Members were informed that minor corrections would be made to the Statement 
before it is submitted for approval at the Council meeting on 7 March 2023 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  

1.    Received the report.  
  

2.      **Approved the Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24 for submission to Full 
Council at its meeting on 7 March 2023.** 

  
 

600 PROPOSED CHANGES TO ANNUAL LEAVE  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report requesting members approve an 
update to the Council’s annual leave provision, in line with the Government’s Services 
Pay Agreement 2022/23. 
  
Members were reminded that In November 2022, the National Joint Council (NJC) for 
Local Government services (Green Book) notified the Council of the settled pay 
agreement for 2022/23. This included changes to annual leave entitlement with effect 
from 1 April 2023.  Therefore, the minimum paid annual leave entitlement for the 
Council’s ‘Green Book’ employees would be 23 days with a further 3 days after 5 
years of continuous service. 
  
The report noted that: 

         The pay agreement for Chief officers and Chief Executives for 2022/23 does 
not include the extra days leave as allowances paid to Chief Officers are 
outside of the pay agreement and determined locally by NJC. 

  
         The NJC expect that the additional day’s leave would be applied to all NJC 

staff regardless of existing local arrangements. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Approved the additional 1-day annual leave for all NJC staff with effect from 1 April 
2023 as announced in the Local Government Services Pay Agreement for 2022/23. 
  



 

 
 

 
601 ANNUAL REVIEW OF UNION FACILITIES AGREEMENT  

 
The Director of Resources submitted a report updating members on the Union 
Facilities Agreement over the last 12 months. 
  
The Report noted that the data recorded and collated would enable the Council to 
publish the necessary information to meet the requirements of the Local Government 
Transparency Code. 
  
 

602 E-RECRUITMENT SYSTEM UPDATE  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report updating Members on the proposed E-
Recruitment system and onboarding plans for the Council. 
  
Members were reminded that in March 2019 the Council approved a capital bid for a 
new e-recruitment system at a cost of £22,500 for implementation in the financial year 
2023/24.  
  
The report noted that when the initial quote for the recruitment system was received 
and subsequently approved, it did not provide a full ‘end-to-end’ process and that an 
updated quote had been obtained from the Council’s current software provider, in 
addition the original quote had also increased due to inflation. 
  
The report also noted that Members would be provided with additional information 
once the final updates are available on Capital bids. 
  
 

603 MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
There were no minutes from Working Groups. 
  
 

604 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
  
 

605 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That by virtue of the next items of business being exempt information 
under Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public were excluded from the meeting. 
  
  
 

606 HR DATA RETENTION POLICY  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report updating members on the introduction 
of an HR Data Retention Policy and sought approval for the necessary resources 
required to implement the policy. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  

 1.  Approved the HR Data Retention Policy and Procedures, with the following 
implementation parameters: 



 

 
 

a)    To apply with immediate effect to all Council employed staff who started 
their employment from 19 January 2023. 

b)    To apply to all current Council employed staff and to staff previously 
employed by the Council (leavers), following the retention and disposal 
review of their personnel file. 

2. Approved in principle the creation of one temporary FTE HR Assistant post for a 
period of six months and that this matter be referred to Policy and Finance 
Committee for a supplementary estimate of £17,000. 

  
3. Agreed for Officers to provide a progress update to the next Personnel 

Committee meeting. 
  
 

607 PAYMENT OF HONORARIA  
 
The Head of Cultural Services submitted a report requesting Members to authorise a 
payment of honoraria to the Engineering Assistant. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Agreed to make an honorarium payment and to send a thank you letter to the 
Engineering Assistant; in recognition of the additional responsibilities, he has 
assumed over a prolonged period. 
  
 

608 GENERAL STAFFING UPDATE  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report updating members on general staffing 
matters that had taken place since the last meeting. 
  
Amongst other information, the report noted that 12 new staff had been appointed in 
the period between 16 October 2022 and 15 January 2023 and that there had been 
12 leavers in the same period. 
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.52 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Jenny 
Martin jenny.martinrebecca.tait@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


